the public schools are required by law to be in session during the year shall be given credit for a 18 

year of service for that year. A teacher who takes an unpaid parental or medical leave during the 19 

year shall be given credit for a year of service for that school year, provided they serve at least one-1 

hundred thirty-five (135) school days. In determining the number of days served by a substitute 2 

teacher the total number of days served in any public school of any city or town in the state may be 3 

combined for any one school year. Any teacher shall be entitled to “prior service” credit for service 4